An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1015 By: Faught of the House

and

Aldridge of the Senate

An Act relating to sunset; amending 74 0.S. 2001,
Section 3906, as last amended by Section 2, Chapter
165, 0.S.L. 2010 (74 0.S. Supp. 2010, Section 3906),
which relates to the termination of certain statutory
entities; re-creating certain entities; and modifying
termination date.

SUBJECT: Re-creating certain statutory entities

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 74 O0.S. 2001, Section 3906, as
last amended by Section 2, Chapter 165, 0.S.L. 2010 (74 0.S. Supp.
2010, Section 3906), is amended to read as follows:

Section 3906. The following statutory entities and their

successors shall be terminated on July 1, 263F 2015, and all powers,
duties and functions shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter:

1. Polygraph Examiners Board as created by Section 1455 of
Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes;

2. State Board of Osteopathic Examiners as created by Section
624 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes;

3. Board of Podiatric Medical Examiners as created by Section
137 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and

4. Oklahoma State Athletic Commission as created by Section
604.1 of Title 3A of the Oklahoma Statutes+—and

. . . ] . s ; . )
by—Seetion—6—129-—1—eof Fitle Fo—of the OklahemaStatutes.



Passed the House of Representatives the 14th day of March, 2011.

Presiding Officer of the House of

Representatives

Passed the Senate the 6th day of April, 2011.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Received by the Governor this
day of 20

at o’clock M.

By:

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the

Presiding Officer of the Senate

day of
oclock M

, 20 , at

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
Received by the Secretary of State this
day of , 20

at o’clock M.

By:

ENR. H. B. NO. 1015

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

Page 2



